

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 001300
Date 6 July 2017

Safety Inspections/Carriageway Defects

Request:

Specifically, my query relates to Lawn Lane, Wolverhampton, WV9.

Please provide:

- 1) A copy of your current road maintenance policy relating to that road. Please send me the full policy including details of the intended frequency of road safety inspections, of how these inspections should be conducted, and the maximum time between identification of a defect and repairs being carried out.
- 2) A copy of the road repair history for that road over the past year. Again, please send me the full road repair history including:
 - Dates of all safety inspections between 31/01/2017 to 31/03/2017
 - Details of how safety inspections were undertaken (walked or driven, speed of inspection vehicle etc)
 - Details of all carriageway defects identified, with description, date and time
 - Details of how the authority handled these defects, what repairs were undertaken and the time between the identification of each defect and a repair being carried out.

In respect of your above questions, it has been established after careful consideration that the City of Wolverhampton Council does not hold the above information. Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".

I can advise you that this information would be held by South Staffs Council.